## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-212**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH J4 SYSTEMS

**WHEREAS**, the Police Department would like to be able to optimize and manage the IT infrastructure, from the desktop to the data center, by deploying virtual servers.

WHEREAS, the virtual machines will decrease the number of actual servers the Police Department will need and increase resource utilization, improve performance, increase security and minimize system downtime, and reduce the cost and complexity of multiple servers, and

WHEREAS, a Citrix Implementation will provide improved access from remote sites and users. This would give the Officers the ability to access and write Police Reports from their Patrol cars, and

WHEREAS, an RFP was issued and J4 Systems was the only vendor to respond. J4 Systems has provided services to The City of Elk Grove in the past and the City was pleased with their services;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute a contract with J4 Systems for an amount not to exceed \$100,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of September 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGYÆUJACKSON, CITY CLERK

'SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-212

Page 1 of 1

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-212

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 26, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California